# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Mid MO Sanitation, LLC's	)
Application for a Certificate of Convenience and	)
Necessity Authorizing It to Own, Operate,	) File No. SA-2009-0319
Maintain, Control, and Manage, a Sewer	) Tariff No. YS-2009-0845
System in Callaway County, Missouri.	)

## ORDER APPROVING TARIFF IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER

Issue Date: June 23, 2009 Effective Date: July 1, 2009

On June 3, 2009, the Commission approved a unanimous stipulation and agreement by which the Commission granted Mid MO Sanitation, LLC, a certificate of convenience and necessity to own, operate, maintain, control, and manage a sewer system in Callaway County, Missouri. Mid MO has filed a tariff that incorporates the requirements set out in the stipulation and agreement and the Commission's order approving that stipulation and agreement.

Staff filed its recommendation regarding Mid MO's tariff on June 23. Staff indicates the tariff complies with the Commission's order, and recommends the Commission approve the tariff to become effective on July 1. No other party has filed a recommendation.

Based on Staff's recommendation, the Commission determines the tariff complies with the Commission's order. The Commission will approve the tariff effective July 1.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

Mid MO Sanitation, LLC's tariff issued June 1, 2009, and assigned Tariff
No. YS- 2009-0845, is approved, as substituted, to become effective on July 1, 2009.
The tariff approved is:

### P.S.C. Mo No. 1

- 2. This order shall become effective on July 1, 2009.
- 3. This file shall be closed on July 2, 2009.

#### BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2009.